PROJECT STATUS REPORT

PROJECT NAME: ST020%8 ~ New Lynn Library and Memorial Square
CLIENT: Waitakere City CouncH
DATE OF REPORT: 14 September 2005

PROGRESS

The opening date for the New Lynn library will be 18 October 2005. The targeted
practicai completion date for the library construction was revised to 20 September 2005
on the basis of Watis & Hughes construction programme. Watts & Hughes is on target
for completing the buiiding on 20 September for client fit out works to commence.
However, due to a delay in supply of paving stones form Australia, the external paving is
due for completion on 30 September 2005. This delay does not affect the client fit out
works.

Watts & Hughes claim for an extension of time (ECT) of 22 days, reasons for which was
noted in last months report, will be resolved after the 20 September target compietion
date.

TIMELINE STATUS

Key contract dates ! times As at contract award | As at 14 September

November 2004 2005
Accaptance of Tender 28 Novernber 2004 26 November 2004
Contract Commencement 8 December 2004 & December 2004
Contract Periog 185 working days 185 working days
Original Contract Compietion Date 10" August 2005 16% August 2005
Extensions of Time {awarded} 18 waorking days
Due Daie for Complstion {Practical 18 August 2005 5 Beptember 2005
Complation)
Pending EOT claim 22 working days

gvise U te of nplatt fwors . ~
Revised due date of compistion {(worst 30 September 2005

case)

it Out {19 working days with it on 21 =
i Cu {.Q\wo kingdayswithasierion 2 17 Octoher 2005
Santember}
Public Opening 18 October 2005

2005-08-14 NLL - Project siatus report Page 1of 8
i H 5




Progress during the iast month includes:

]

&

Fooipath along McRae Way.

Lift instaliation.

Aluminum joinery 90% compiete.
Interior linings.

interior gib siopping.

Ceilings.

Exterior and interior painting.
Windew mstallation.

Western car park complele,

Work Continuing:

Planter boxes and Memorial square paving.
Landscaping.

External light pole installation.

Glazing of Windows.

Toilet fit out.

interior painting.

Jeinery instaliation.

Exterior painting.

Mechanical Services.

Eiectrical works and light fitlings.

Work due fo Commence:

e Training and commissioning.
» Cenotaph.
2005-08-14 NLL - Profect siatus report Page 2of8

: 4
e



BUDGET

Project Budget - Proposed Expenditure

The following is & summary of the project budgset as outlined in the financial racking
report. The prolect contingency has veduced to 510,288 as a result of anticipaling
potential claims {(wors? case scenario in some instances) and work carried out that was
gither not included in the original design and/or not scheduled by Rawlinsons. Thess

cosis are detalled balow:

Hem

Budget approved by

Budget allocation as at
14/8/05 (to be approved

construction contract

_ sponsor 24108 by sponsor) |
Administration 327,241 $27.241
Communication & Opening $18,227 $19,227
Professional Services $428,588 $498,588
Cenotaph Design & PM fees
~—to be reimbursed by RSA $3,000
Consent Fees $16,500 $16,500
Artwork $70,000 $70,000
External Services $81.386 $91,366
Building Fit out $220,600 $205,000

- internal Library signage —
carried out under $15,000

Building Construction &
Memorial Square

$3,501,792%

$3,548,7827

Car park in McRae Way,
work carried out under this

r{‘E * h 5 =
proiect {budget from $88.500 $88,500
Transporifssetsy i
Cenotaph design fees and
consiruction — cost o be 310,000
reimbursed by RSA
Contingency $55,286% $10,2887
Project Contingency

84,588,500 $4.601,500

. Available budget

The foliowing significant adjustimenis have been made o the budge! aliccalions above!

s RSA Cenciaph — allocations of 83,000 for design and projact management fees
and $1G,000 for the construction cost have been made in ihe project budget as
thiz cost will be reimbursed by R8A,

2005-038-14 NLL - Project sigtus raport

Page 3af &

At




s Contingency - reduced o $10,288. This allows for the net effect of the increased
aliccation o the “Building Construction & Memorial Square” item and it has been
adiusted to mainiain the anticipaied project expendilure within the available
budgel. it will be confirmed once the project isam has evaluated and negotiated
all the claims.

s * The following figures add up o form the Construction tudget of $3,870,578,
which is detailed in the "Construction Budget” section of this report.

Construction Budget

Current

Tender Report | Breakdown

Breakdown 14/09/2605 Comment
Revised Tender Sum {cated 24
November 2004} $3.401.222 $3,401,222
Less additionai Savings {pesi
contract award):
Confirmed Savings -5137.304 See aftached sheet A

Andicipated further Savings See attached sheet A

Plus Anticipated additional cost

{indl. in Tender Report; S7O.00 P02z See attached sheet B
Confirmed Additionat cosis 524,644

Additional Costs post tender

award:

Confirmed Additional cosis $458,077 See attached sheet 8
Ariicipated Additionai cosis $198.518 See stiached sheet B
Anticipated Walis & Hughes -
contract sum $3,421,222 $3,660,282

Plus Coniingency $157,000 $10,286

Total Joh Cost $3,578,222 $3,670,578

Proiect Conlingency $3,843

Job Cost Budget $3,581,865 $3,670,578 )

As discussed in the previous section, the reduction o the contingency sum relative 1o the
previous report is due 1o the net effect of variations (savings and additional costs} of
approximaiely $45,000 1o the main construction contract,

The savings as delailed in the attached sheet A have remained at §147,188.

The anticipaled additicnal cosis as detaiied in altached sheet B have increased by
845,000, This has been aliowed for from the contingency amount. The more significant
movemsnts in the "Additional Cosis” report are as follows!

» Elecirical cosis — approximately $20,000. The electrical design has veen revised
to iake inio account additional book shelves from that shown in the onginal
drawings. The sub consuliant for this work alse increased the number of lights in
some areas of the building and issued it {o the contracior for consiruction without

2005-06-14 NLL - Project status report Page £ 0f §




the knowledge of the Rawlinsons {08} or the Project Manager. Street lights were
not shown in the elecirical drawings and therefore the cabling and lamps for these
were not priced by the confracior.  These cosis and issues are currently being
resoived with the contractor and the consuliants.

s Buiiders work for mechanical services — approximately 820,000 - at the time of
confirming the cost of the revisad/simpiified mechanical services design, the
contracior provided the drawings for the bullders work {carpentry} associated with
this to Rawlinsons separately to incluce in the allowance for the overall
mechanical services cost.  Rawlinsons did not include this in the mechanical
sarvices cost by error, hence the surprise ai this stage. However, Rawlinsons are
currently re-measuring and negoliating this cost with the contractor,

¢ Miscellaneous ~ an additional $5,000 (taking it to $15,000} has been added for
various miscellaneous iiems thal have nct been resclved o date,

The consultant ieam is currently working with Watts & Hughes to extract all potential
claims from them and the various sub contractors., The additional items identified in this
report inciudes ali claims resoived fo date, ciaims in hand and anticipated claims, which
has some validity. Included in the cost assessment of these are some worst cage
assessments, which may not eventuate bul may be needed for other surprises.

QUALITY

The consultani team is carrying out inspections of completed elements of work and is
nrogressively issuing the contracter with remedial works lists. Watis & Hughes are
attending o these works as they are progressing towards the completion of the
construction. The remedial works list is generally not excessive and wili be attended to
promptly. The worst of the remedial items is the hotmix finish in the western car park,
which will be attended ic once the site sheds are removed off site onp 20 September
2005. No other significant item has arisen o date,

HEALTH AND SAFETY

N issues s reporl.

DESIGN ISSUES

Ng issues {o repori.

oD

L Zatat=gratyl
20

5-05-14 NLL - Proiect slatus report Page Dof 8

Ale



New Lynn Library & Memorial
Square

SAVINGS (Sheet A}

Description

Anticipated

Status / Commaent

| Revised structural stee! paint speg’ & re-measure

Sensor in-lieu of Lift Pump & drainage

Omit 5 No. Data & Power Floor Boxes

Excavation guantities iess then scheduled

Kerb to Memorial Scuare |, reduce guantity

Retention - reduced to comply with NZ§ 3810

Externa! windows & doors finishes

Revised carpet spec

Pappy Wall {Incorporates VPR49} — reduced size

Wealis to McDonalds — deiete one

Roof insulation — revised spec

Deiete cable tray in Plenum

Check meters — delete two

Omit Provisional Quantities Excavation Trade

Alternative Electrical iighting

WE&H to confirm

Gib stopping to wall reduced to lesser finish

Delete site sign board

Alternative plumbing fittings

Delete hose reels & change fire extinguisner type

Door split iam rather than soli€ members

Healwave's provisional sum adjustment

Hot waler oylinders — larger one in lieu of 2 simall ones

WEa&H to confirm

Lower reof reflecied ceiling plan simpiified

Total estimated, submitied and agreed

Dy ek

2045-03-14 NLL - Project status report




0o | abzg uodal snes 10alig < TN $1-60-5008

UBYEapal $e0IAI0S oIUBLDaW 00071 : JUBLWPUBLIE ABULLIUD
j0 pad se paanbey ABuLLYD Bu)
JO UBISBpaI 0] OND §1S0T [BUOIPPY
LoR'Y sraued Buesl JURIPED 10 1N0j07) |
69771 shuismaln yiad 180 UI0186M DOSIASY]
FASIWAY yiediesy uiesaps
"G AQ UBISaR Jepun Jo Nsal B 5y o SO/G0/10 WIRD [2A0IEY UG POSE] SO |88 [BUCIIDPY
LZG L1
‘BINpoYDs sUOSUIMEY WoL panili) | GPE'S senbg [euowep o) BB
[ 000"} V5 G MODUIM feuonippy
- 09tz SUBIGLIBTI 001dIoRM 10} © Um0 allll 30 uoIsu8IXs
08l Nl 10) 7 Wi aln Jo uolsUuag
A T 8718 GZO-MA 400D BSEIO]
0081 es EAUA T O] [EM LY 1O JLIOIXY
GOy MOpUIM [BUONIPPY
i S¥LC o Wnpuos Aunoss gL LN
) GZL 'SP Bljooid [BiE A UOnEpunG.
N 008’8l oneoloads e
..... 0S7'e Lolgjje1sur oinmy/A L
609, - Buidden aquujy g siem s o] poomAld Jesusp
{Ums acad 0y ppe) apensn|es sse10 g [eipuey §/8
zzy'9l JoppE| WUIUINfY
gzez T LDIBL, SSE00R JOON
G96'ZL Aautor ruonppy
....... JUBWIION /S| | pawuos pajedisuy pawLiuod pajedionuy uondiosay

J8pug | 1504 S)s0) jeuonippy

uoday
JepuUa | Ul [J $1507) |BUolppyY

{d193Us) $1S0D TYNOLLIGavy

2i8NDG [BILIOWID] R AJCIGI| UUA | MON

Mg



[l wmm& M odal Ames u_“um?u.mn_ =N P L-B0-5002

662'90v$ BI500 [EUOILIPPE [R)0 |
1L0°851% 915'661% Pr9'ves FAANTA S
00061 peAjsal Buiag AUaLInD SLUSY SNCAUE|[DISIL SNOLIEA
i 00061 18BNy 116 13 woyy — sbelbis jewsnn Aeiqry
B Q00°CL WaR DUl e~ uenannsuos ydeouan
.. 000’02 S82IAIBS [2SIUBUIDLU IO} JOM Si8D|INg
000'0¢ s1UBH pue Duijges - 1500 B30 12UOIIPDY
_____ S0/6/7 L POLIUSHI 57509 [EUORIPPY
_____ 000"k $001] 12UONIPPY
....... 0000l e 1IE O] [Bipa oy
‘uBjsep jeulBlio Wiod) pauQ 000’2 s8188 AINoes Joy GRS BuUiseyn
Rep DYZNY AQ dWI0D 10 fRloway 0052 (Y91 1RUONPPE) WS 10} Bose 0beG
ay) 4o uopIos 0} pannbal bubeis
TiRAR VY U o) poainbey 00g'L [BM 11210} 91ei0u0d Buipadliod jjog
Wins idpus) euibno iay) 0000¢ ‘Poud 18pUS) WICH POIC TPRAN - 1860 A|ddns sioaB
wiolj seybnpy pue sNRAR AG PERILUD
| SSBD 83I0AA JOBIU0D BU} ) HBE 0T pasodoi)
JesuiBus N0 Ag paenieas Huag
‘Aep Jod 0gl 1§ @ petuleo shep 2z 096'G2
252+ M Buiji] JaA0 ] ANz |
...... “SBUMEID [BLIBIO BU) U0 UMOUS JoU 000°G1 Gongjiuaa plecadng SWIlod pue yeus 1
JOIOW 1| - J8PLaY 8yl W0k PINIWIO
0001 LGIE30] ALOD BIXE
005 mopLim Bulpl|s a3
00G'2 B)ALD LINBLH00g)
19 auoyde @) viand
'8ZIS W00 PRONPal 8L 01 | 91Y') ) OB SUIGH

B8NP PHINDSS HILS SLULIOD POSIAEY

A



